

No. 19-50400

**In the United States Court of Appeals
For the Fifth Circuit**

STATE OF TEXAS,
Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

**YSLETA DEL SUR PUEBLO; THE TRIBAL COUNCIL; TRIBAL GOVERNOR
MICHAEL SILVAS OR HIS SUCCESSOR,**
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Texas, El Paso Division
No. 3:17-CV-179-PRM

BRIEF OF APPELLEE

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

JEFFREY C. MATEER
First Assistant Attorney General

DARREN L. MCCARTY
Deputy Attorney General for
Civil Litigation

THOMAS A. ALBRIGHT
Chief - General Litigation Division

ANNE MARIE MACKIN
Assistant Attorney General

Office of the Attorney General
P.O. Box 12548, Capitol Station
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
Phone: 512-463-2798
Facsimile: 512-320-0667

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of Interested Persons..... ii

Statement Regarding Oral Argument iv

Table of Contents..... v

Table of Authorities vii

Statement of Issue Presented 1

Statement of the Case 2

 I. Introduction 2

 II. Factual Background 3

 a. The Restoration Act 3

 b. IGRA..... 6

 c. The Pueblo’s Activities..... 7

 III. Proceedings Below 8

Summary of the Argument..... 10

Standard of Review..... 11

Argument 12

 I. Texas’s gaming laws and regulations are surrogate federal law on the Pueblo’s reservation. 12

 a. As this Court held in *Ysleta I*, all of Texas’s gaming restrictions operate as federal law on the Pueblo’s reservation. 12

 b. *Cabazon Band* is irrelevant to this appeal. 14

 i. As *Ysleta I* squarely held and *Alabama-Coushatta* reaffirmed, *Cabazon Band* is immaterial to the Restoration Act’s gaming prohibition. 15

 ii. In any event, Appellants misunderstand *Cabazon Band*. 16

 iii. The legislative history further confirms this result. 20

 c. Because the Restoration Act and IGRA are incompatible, only the Restoration Act governs the Pueblo’s gaming activities. 22

i.	The Restoration Act’s gaming provisions are fundamentally incompatible with IGRA.....	22
ii.	The First Circuit’s opinion in <i>Massachusetts v. Wampanoag Tribe of Gay Head (Aquinnah)</i> does not undermine this result.....	24
iii.	Appellants’ other citations do not suggest a different result.	27
II.	The district court’s injunction was a natural result of the Restoration Act’s specific enforcement mechanism.	28
a.	Texas—through its Attorney General acting in an official capacity—unquestionably has the capacity to pursue Texas’s remedy under § 107(c) of the Restoration Act.	28
b.	The district court did not grant Texas any “regulatory jurisdiction” over the Pueblo.	33
III.	The district court properly balanced the equities.	35
	Conclusion.....	37
	Certificate of Service.....	38
	Certificate of Compliance with Rule 32(a).....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alabama-Coushatta Tribe of Texas v. Texas, (No. 18-40116) (order of May 24, 2019) 3, 13, 16

Alabama-Coushatta Tribes of Texas v. Texas, 208 F. Supp. 2d 670 (E.D. Tex. 2002) 29, 33

Barker v. Texas, 12 Tex. 273 (1854) 18

Board of Educ. v. Illinois State Bd. of Educ., 810 F.2d 707 (7th Cir. 1987)..... 29

Brown v. Alabama Dep’t of Transp., 597 F.3d 1160 (11th Cir. 2010)..... 27

Bryan v. Itasca County, 426 U.S. 373 (1976) 17

California v. Cabazon Band of Mission Indians, 480 U.S. 202 (1987) passim

Carnival Leisure Indus., Ltd. v. Aubin, 938 F.2d 624 (5th Cir. 1991)..... 19

Fort Stewart Schools v. Federal Labor Relations Auth., 495 U.S. 641 (1990) 21

Greater New Orleans Broad. Ass’n, Inc. v. United States, 527 U.S. 17 (1999) 18

Harris v. Bell, 250 F. 209 (8th Cir. 1918) 27

Idaho v. Coeur d’Alene Tribe, 794 F.3d 1039 (9th Cir. 2015)..... 35

In re Texas Grand Prairie Hotel Realty, L.L.C., 710 F.3d 324 (5th Cir. 2013) 11

Int’l Truck and Engine Corp. v. Bray, 372 F.3d 717 (5th Cir. 2004) 30

Isle Royale Boaters Ass’n v. Norton, 330 F.3d 777 (6th Cir. 2003) 21

Jacobs v. Nat’l Drug Intelligence Ctr., 548 F.3d 375 (5th Cir. 2008)..... 11, 14

Kneeland v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n, 850 F.2d 224 (5th Cir. 1988) 28

Massachusetts v. Wampanoag Tribe of Gay Head (Aquinnah), 853 F.3d 618 (1st Cir. 2017)..... 24, 25

Mead Corp. v. Tilley, 490 U.S. 714 (1989) 27

Mercado v. Lynch, 823 F.3d 276 (5th Cir. 2016)..... 11

Miller v. Nationwide Life Ins. Co., No. 06-31178, 2008 WL 3086783 (5th Cir. 2008) 30

Morton v. Mancari, 417 U.S. 535 (1974)..... 24

Passamaquoddy Tribe v. Maine, 75 F.3d 784 (1st Cir. 1996) 24, 26

Peaches Entm’t Corp. v. Entm’t Repertoire Assocs., Inc., 62 F.3d 690 (5th Cir. 1995) 11

Rhode Island v. Narragansett Indian Tribe, 19 F.3d 685 (1st Cir. 1994) 26

Rice v. Rehner, 463 U.S. 713 (1983) 18

Rodriguez v. United States, 480 U.S. 522 (1987)..... 23

Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Butterworth, 658 F.3d 310 (5th Cir. 1981)..... passim

Simpson v. United States, 435 U.S. 6 (1978) 21

State of Texas v. Pueblo, 69 F. App’x 659 (5th Cir. 2003) 7, 29

State of Texas v. Ysleta del sur Pueblo, 2015 WL 1003879 (W.D. Tex. Mar. 6, 2015) 8

State of Texas v. Ysleta del Sur Pueblo, 2016 WL 3039991 (W.D. Tex. May 27, 2016) 8

State v. del sur Pueblo, 31 F. App’x 835 (5th Cir. 2002)..... 7

State v. Ysleta del Sur, 237 F.3d 631 (5th Cir. 2000) 29

Texas v. Alabama-Coushatta Tribe of Texas (“Alabama-Coushatta”), 918 F.3d 440 (5th Cir. 2019)..... passim

Texas v. del Sur Pueblo (“Ysleta II”), 220 F. Supp. 2d 668 (W.D. Tex. 2001).. 7, 30, 36

Texas v. Ysleta del Sur Pueblo, 2016 WL 3039991..... 29

Texas v. Ysleta del Sur Pueblo, 431 F. App’x 326 (5th Cir. 2011)..... 2

Texas v. Ysleta del sur Pueblo, 79 F. Supp. 2d 708 (W.D. Tex. 1999),..... 29, 30, 31

Texas v. Ysleta del Sur Pueblo, et al., No. EP-99 CA-320-H, ECF No. 483 (August 24, 2014) 20

United States v. Alcantar, 733 F.3d 143 (5th Cir. 2013)..... 11

United States v. Cook, 922 F.2d 1026 (2d Cir. 1991)..... 19

United States v. Santee Sioux Tribe of Neb., 135 F.3d 558 (8th Cir. 1998)..... 19

United States v. Stewart, 205 F.3d 840 (5th Cir. 2000)..... 18
United States v. Wheeler, 435 U.S. 313, 323 (1978)..... 18
Warden, Lewisburg Penitentiary v. Marrero, 417 U.S. 653 (1974) 26, 27
Ysleta del sur Pueblo v. Texas (“*Ysleta I*”), 36 F.3d 1325 (5th Cir. 1994) . iv, 22, 23, 32

Statutes

25 U.S.C. § 1300g *et seq.*..... 2, 3
 25 U.S.C. § 1300g-6(a) 5
 25 U.S.C. § 1300g-6(b) 5
 25 U.S.C. § 1300g-6(c)..... 5
 25 U.S.C. § 2701 *et seq.*..... 23
 25 U.S.C. § 2701(3) 6
 25 U.S.C. § 2701(5) 6, 23, 25, 27
 25 U.S.C. § 2703(6) 6
 25 U.S.C. § 2703(7)(A) 6
 25 U.S.C. § 2703(7)(B) 6
 25 U.S.C. § 2703(8) 6
 25 U.S.C. § 2706(b)(10) 6
 25 U.S.C. § 2710(a)(1) 6
 25 U.S.C. § 2710(b) 6
 25 U.S.C. §1300g-6..... passim
 Pub. L. 100-89 passim
 TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 125.0015(c) 31
 TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 125.0015(e) 31, 32
 TEX. CONST. art. III, § 47 19
 TEX. PENAL CODE § 47.02(a) 18
 TEX. PENAL CODE § 47.04(a) 18

TEX. PENAL CODE § 47.06(a) 18

U.S. CONST. art III §2, cl. 1..... 34

Other Authorities

Alabama-Coushatta Tribal Resolution No. T.C.-86-07 4

S. REP. NO. 100-90..... 21

S. REP. NO. 100-90, at 12 (1987) 32

Tex. Att’y Gen. Op. DM-32 (1991)..... 27

Ysleta del Sur Pueblo Tribal Resolution No. T.C.-02-86..... 4, 13
